Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday 20 November 2018 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors David Barker (Chair), Adam Hurst and George Lindars-Hammond
Vickie Priestley (Reserve)

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the
Chair of the meeting. Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council
meetings.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact John Turner on 0114 273 4122
or email john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.


http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
20 NOVEMBER 2018

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

Declarations of Interest
Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

Licensing Act 2003 - Watt Bar, Charles Street, Sheffield S1 2NE
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:

o participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate
further in any discussion of the business, or

o participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.

You must:

o leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)

o make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes
apparent.

o declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28
days, if the DPI is not already registered.

If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary interest.

e Any employment, office, trade, profession
[...]
ven if the member has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’'s Audit and
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk.

Page 3 3


mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
Licensing Sub Committee

Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing

Date: 20" November 2018

Subject: Licensing Act 2003

Author of Report: Clive Stephenson

Summary: To consider an application to grant a premises licence

made under the Licensing Act 2003.

Watt Bar Charles Street Sheffield S1 2NE

Recommendations:

That members carefully consider the representations made and take such
steps, as the Sub Committee consider necessary for the promotion of the
Licensing Objectives.

Background Papers:

Attached documents

Category of Report:

OPEN

Page 5



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER Ref No 116/18
(HEAD OF LICENSING) TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

LICENSING ACT 2003

Watt Bar Charles Street Sheffield S1 2NE

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider an application for the grant of a premises licence made under section 17 of
the Licensing Act 2003.

THE APPLICATION
The applicant is Forge Creations Limited.

The application, which was received on 26" September 2018, is attached to this report
labelled Appendix ‘A’.

REASONS FOR REFERRAL

Representations concerning the application have been received from the following and
are attached at A
[...]

S N e S’

APPEALS

The Licensing Act 2003 section 181 and Schedule 5 makes provision for appeals to be
made by the applicant and those making representations against decisions of the
Licensing Authority to the Magistrates’ Court.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Members carefully consider the representations made and take such steps as the
Sub Committee consider appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.

OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE
To grant the premises licence in the terms requested.
To grant the premises licence with conditions.

To reject the whole or part of the application.

e N W

Stephen Lonnia

Chief Licensing Officer
Head of Licensing

20™ November 2018

Page 7



Appendix A

Application



]/ g/ sho7 o Wl

Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

Al
Sheffield

City Council

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are completing
this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the

boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

é’%ﬂg _ L}@/{fﬁ\& L/M/&’U]

(Insert name(s) of applicant)
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in
Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application te you as the relevant licensing
authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

b\) G\H 8641'"

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
Former Electricity Sub-station facing Charles Street and backing on to Brown Lane.

To the building’s right hand side is the estate agency Fit Property, then the sandwich shop Wellies,
on the left hand side of the building is a Silversmiths.

Opposite the site are two large pay & display car parks along
[...]
. 16:00) and only give details for the days of the week
when you intend the premises to be used for the activity.

If you wish people to be able to consume alcohol on the premises, please tick ‘on the premises’. If
you wish people to be able to purchase alcohol to consume away from the premises, please tick
‘off the premises’. If you wish people to be able to do both, please tick ‘both’.

Please give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of
the premises which may give rise to concern in respect of children, regardless of whether you
intend children to have access to the premises, for example (but not exclusively) nudity or semi-
nudity, films for restricted age groups or the presence of gaming machines.

Please list here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

The application form must be signed.

An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided that they
have actual authority to do so.

Where there is more than one applicant, each of the applicant or their respective agent must sign
the application form.

This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this application.

Page 20



LICENSING ACT 2003
Section 37(3)

Consent of mdlv:dual to bemg,specmed a
premlses superv::sor B :

1 Andrew Neil Grice

of | aifpwnamisat =TSN

hereby confirm that | give my consent to be specified as the designated premises supervisor in
relation to the application for

Licensed Premises

by

Andrew Neil Grice

relating to a premises licence

premises grant

for

Watt Bar, Charles Street, Sheffield, S1 2N&

and any premises licence to be granted or varied in respect of this application made by

Andrew Neil Grice

concerning the supply of alcohol at

Watt Bar, Charles Street, Sheffield, S1 2NE

Cat. No. LA37(3) Printed by Shaw & Sons Ltd, Crayford, Kent, DAt 4BZ LFU 26807 (1.0)
Crown Copyright. Reproduced by p"ajgle oﬂh} Controiler of HMSO.



| also c
[...]
ble to sleep at reasonable times when they have to go to work or study the next day.

The committee should also be aware that planning permission was granted for our residential development on the basis
that we did not change the windows of our Grade 2* listed building. Residents cannot install double glazing to protect
ourselves from the disturbance of late-night drinkers. They also have to keep the windows open in the summer as the
only ventilation. We cannot protected ourselves against any noise generated by the venue..

In making this representation today, | agree with many of my fellow residents and trust that the committee will pay
consideration to the suggested restrictions that we make below regarding the application:

® Restricting the opening hour to no later than 11pm Monday — Sunday.

* Making the applicant responsible for all patrons that leave the premises across an extended area to help reduce
noise for residents. We suggest that this should be 500 meters. A

e The insistence that the venue pay for licensed door staff in the evening to help reduce the potential for conflict
with residents over noise by controlling the entry and orderly exit of patrons.

* A prohibition on patrons queuing outside the venue to decrease any noise impact for local residents.

* No congregating of patrons outside the venue to decrease the potential for any noise impact when patrons
inevitably enter and exit the venue in order to smoke.

¢ The installation of a double door in the venue to reduce the impact of internal noise.

¢ All outdoor areas to be vacated by 10pm.

* No music to be played or live entertainment in the outdoor areas.

* The delivery or collection of goods not to take place prior to 7.30am or after 9pm.

* Nodisposal of bottles into bins after 9pm or before 7.30am.

¢ Aninsistence that venue must be set up as bar/restaurant with tables, as per the plans submitted to the
planning authority in the applicant’s separate planning application. The applicant must not at any time convert
the venue to operate as a ‘vertical drinking establishment’ later in the evening through the removal of tables.
Such references to the venue not being a vertical drinking establishment form part of comments given by
Environmental Protection Services and the venue should be forced to stick to this at all times.

* The insistence that the venue must offer a dedicated telephone number for residents, staffed during
operational hours to log any noise complaints. This log book should be retained by the venue and available to
licensing officers at any point. The venue should write to all residents on a yearly basis informing them of this
number.

Yours faithfully,

Heather Manning
Tristan Standley

Page 26



o)

3

AL

O 3reas

O

)

L
£

i

o

el

Ly




A

\/

llng

22" QOctober 2018

To Whom It May Concern:

We write with regards to the above licensing application at the Electricity Substation adjacent to
33 Brown Lane, Sheffield, ST 2NH.

We are alarmed by the proposed late-night opening hours: until 12 midnight Sunday to
Thursday and until 2am Friday and Saturday evenings, indicating that this business aims to
function primarily as a late-night bar. The proposed aim of ‘Watt Bar' - to become the ‘beating
heart’ of our residential neighbourhood, as stated in their submission for planning permission,
is particularly alarming, implying that ‘Watt Bar’ will cause significant noise disturbance to its
neighbours. The potential for noise disturbance is augmented by the plans for 50% of the
seating / standing / drinking area of ‘Watt Bar' to be outside, in the proposed large beer garden
on Charles Street, within 50 metres from Butcher Works and our apartment on the corner of
Arundel Street and Brown Lane.

It is our understanding that the applicant has funded a noise impact survey related to the
internal elements of the building. This does not address the concerns of residents related to the
operation of this bar into the early hours of the morning and the related footfall that this will
create. The committee should note that in its 2010 report on a planning application for the
same building, Environmental Services stated that our areas experiences ‘low levels of ambient
noise’. Whilst we are located within the city centre, the Cultural Industries Quarter is increasingly
a residential area. Itis also home to small-scale local manufacturing businesses, galleries and
exhibition spaces and café/restaurants, with and without alcohol licences, and some public
houses, in contrast to adjacent Heart of the City areg, the Cultural industries Quarter - a
designated Conservation Area - is not home to late night bars. Licenced café/restaurants within
the Cultural Industries Area, for example Tamper Sellers Wheel on Arundel Street or Birdhouse
Café on Sidney Street, are respectful neighbours, do not have opening hours beyond 11pm and
do not cause antisocial disturbance to the Cultural Industries Quarter residents. Whilst Sheffield
Hallam Students Union does have a later license, it only operates beyond 11pm on less than
five nights per year.

It is also important to stress that conventional closing times are needed within this
neighbourhood, in which many of the converted residential buildings, on account of their listed
status (e.g. Butcher Works), do not and cannot have double-glazed windows. Furthermore,
many of the flats, including in Butcher Works, do not have air-conditioning and require windows
to be open at night in the summer months to control temperatures. With this in mind we would
like to draw your attention to Sheffield City Council policy IB9: Conditions on Development in

Industry and Business Areas within the UDP states that new development or change or use
Page 28



o 4 ’?:N/

Hollis Georgina (CEX)

From: Douglas Johnson N
Sent: 23 October 2018 20:41

To: licensingservice

Cc: Johnson Douglas (GN CLLR)

Subject: Watt Bar

Dear Licensing,

I am writing to support the concerns raised by residents living near
[...]
 Bar-Charles street, S1 2NB

This emailed representation is made in accordance with the agreement with the Licensing
Authority on the 18th October 2006 to accept representations by email.

Dear Andy,
I email further to your Licence Application for Watt bar, Charles Street, S1 2NB.

Unfortunately at this stage, and bearing in mind that you are away in Australia until the end of the
consultation period, | feel that | have no alternative but to object to the licence application due to
current unsatisfactory layout mainly due to lack of facilities for the proposed usage.

You have previously received the Code of Practice for Licensed Premises, and we have
discussed facilities.

Please contact me on your return in order to resolve the issues and any conditions that may be
required to be placed on the licence for the
promotion of Public Safety.

Kind Regards
Sean

Sean Gibbons BSc (Hons)
Environmental Health Officer
Health & Safety Inspector
Environmental Regulation
Sheffield City Council

5" Floor North

Howden House

1 Union Street

Sheffield

St 28H

Tel: 0114273 4616
Far:0114 273 6464
Email: sean.gibbons@sheffield.gov.uk

Page 30
1



HOPUCo lleaporas %

Hollis Georgina (CEX)
= — — |
From: Andy Grice <
Sent: 31 October 2018 14:28
To: Hollis Georgina (CEX)
Subject: Re: Watt Bar, Charles Street - Application for a premises licence
Importance: High
Hi Georgina,

With regards our premises license application for Watt Bar, Charles Street in Sheffield City Centre. I would
like to respond to your previous email and the comments raised by the local residents. However, prior to my
formal response I would like to confirm that while working with both the Planning Authority and Licensing
Service I have put together a comprehensive Noise Prevention Strategy. This document is intended to
compliment our already extensive premises license application where we addressed the four licensing
objectives in great detail, specifically the prevention of public nuisance. I feel this plus the conditions
already raised by the Environmental Protection Service and Licensing Team, which I have agreed to are
further evidence of our intention to go above and beyond the normal requirements.

In response to the specific requests made by the parties objecting;
e  Restricting the opening hour to no later than 11pm Monday - Sunday.

>>> | cannot agree to this on the basis that the conditions already suggested via the planning and licensing
processes should be sufficient to prevent public nuisance. Additionally I am confident that the additional
measures that I have suggested via the Noise Prevention Strategy will further protect our neighbours from
disturbance during our proposed hours of operation.

e  Making the applicant responsible for all patrons that leave the premises across an extended area to help
reduce noise for residents. We suggest that this should be 500 meters.
>>>[ cannot agree to this as there are many other licensed premises within the proposed cordon, policing of
this would be near impossible.
s  The insistence that the venue pay for licensed door staff in the evening to help reduce the potential for conflict
with residents over noise by controlling the entry and orderly exit of patrons.
>>> SIA approved staff will be used when it is deemed necessary such as bank holidays, public holidays
and higher volume anticipated events.
e A prohibition on patrons queuing outside the venue to decrease any noise impact for local residents.
>>> [ cannot agree to this as I cannot account for a large group of visitors within the city centre making

there way to our business, we will have a internal and external capacity as per our planning consent. Public
occupying the highways is beyond our control.

Page1 31



s

e No congregating of patrons outside the venue to decrease the potential for any noise impact when patrons
inevitably enter and exit the venue in order to smoke.

>>> ] cannot agree to this as the outside space will have a capacity which will be managed by both the bar
staff and SIA approved staff members. We are not a vertical drinking establishment and so do not see this
being an issue.

e Theinstallation of a double door in the venue to reduce the impact of internal noise.

>>> We have already suggested this and we are currently in the process of agreeing the technical
specification with the planning authority.

o  All outdoor areas to be vacated by 10pm.

>>>The outside space and local residential properties are separated by a number of large multi storey
buildings which as per the noise assessment report provide adequate sound deflection. Additionally there are
to be no external speakers, therefore the noise generated will be from conversations between customers. We
would be happy to discuss with the planning authority and licensing service a reasonable condition to the
use of the outside space.

e No music to be played or live entertainment in the outdoor areas.

>>> This was never a request of ours and has already been confirmed via a planning condition.

¢ Thedelivery or collection of goods not to take place prior to 7.30am or after 9pm.

>>> We have already agreed to the following; Movement, sorting or removal of waste materials,
recyclables or their containers in the open air shall be carried on only between the hours of 0800 to 2100
Mondays to Saturdays and between the hours of 1000 to 2000 on Sundays and Public Holidays.

e No disposal of bottles into bins after 9pm or before 7.30am.

>>> We have already agreed to the following; Movement, sorting or removal of waste materials,
recyclables or their containers in the open air shall be carried on only between the hours of 0800 to 2100
Mondays to Saturdays and between the hours of 1000 to 2000 on Sundays and Public Holidays.

e  Aninsistence that venue must be set up as bar/restaurant with tables, as per the plans submitted to the
planning authority in the applicant’s separate planning application. The applicant must not at any time convert
the venue to
[...]
ant or his representative may cross
examine the representatives of the Responsible Authorities and Interested
Parties.

(f The applicant/licensee (or his/her nominated representative) will then be asked
to:-

(i) detail the application;
(ii) provide clarification on the application and respond to the representations
made.

(99  The applicant/licensee (or his/her nominated representative) may then be asked
questions by members and with the leave of the Chair from the other parties
present.

(h)  The applicant will then be given the opportunity to sum up the application.

(i) The Licensing Officer will then detail the options.

() There will then be a private session for members to take legal advice and
consider the application.

6. The decision of the Licensing Committee will be given in accordance with the
requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and regulations made there under.

NB: 1) At any time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request
legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee. This advice may be given in open
session or in private.

2) The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with the
Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Watt Bar, Charles Street, Sheffield S1 2NE



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 20 November 2018 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Adam Hurst and George Lindars-

Hammond 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received.  Councillor Vickie Priestley attended the 
meeting as a reserve Member, but was not required to stay. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - WATT BAR, CHARLES STREET, SHEFFIELD S1 2NE 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application, made 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, for the grant of a premises licence in 
respect of premises known as Watt Bar, Charles Street, Sheffield S1 2NE (Ref. 
No. 116/18). 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Andrew Grice (Applicant), Patrick Robson (Solicitor 

for the Applicant), Councillor Ben Miskell (Objector), Councillor Douglas Johnson 
(Ward Councillor), Sean Gibbons (Environmental Health Officer, Health and 
Safety Enforcement), Clive Stephenson (Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer), 
Marie-Claire Frankie (Solicitor to the Sub-Committee) and Jennie Skiba 
(Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 Marie-Claire Frankie outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. 
  
4.4 Clive Stephenson presented the report to the Sub-Committee, and it was noted 

that representations in respect of the application had been received from two 
members of the public, two Councillors and Environmental Services and were 
attached at Appendix „B‟ to the report.  Conditions had been agreed with South 
Yorkshire Police and the Environmental Protection Service and were attached at 
Appendix “C” to the report. 

  
4.5 Sean Gibbons stated that he had met and worked with the applicant to resolve 

outstanding issues.  He said that the pinch points had been regarding capacity 
and he produced a plan showing amendments that had been agreed to allow 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 20.11.2018 

Page 2 of 4 
 

better circulation of customers and reduce potential overcrowding. 
  
4.6 Councillor Ben Miskell introduced himself as a local resident, objector and 

adjacent Ward Councillor and stated that he was acting on behalf of a large 
number of residents.  He expressed his disappointment at the lack of consultation 
between the owner and local residents when proposing to open a late night bar 
within 50 metres of Butcher Works.  Councillor Miskell said that he had moved into 
the property in 2010, and at the time, Environmental Protection Services had 
carried out a noise level survey and the result had shown that there was low level 
ambient noise in the area.  He went on to say that many of his neighbours had 
moved to the area because it was considered to be a relatively quiet part of the 
city centre and no-one had expected that a late night bar would open close by. He 
suggested, on behalf of himself and other local residents, that the conditions be 
changed so that the bar closed at 11.00 p.m. every night.  He added that the noise 
level on the fourth floor, where his apartment was situate, had not been checked 
and in his experience sound was more audible up there than at street level.  
Councillor Miskell said that the building was a listed building and as such, 
residents were unable to install double glazing to their windows to block out noise 
and there was a need to open the windows for ventilation purposes.  He 
requested that the outdoor seating area be vacated by 10.00 p.m., that patrons be 
not allowed to queue outside the premises and they be asked to leave quietly.  
Furthermore, he stated that residents were requesting that SIA registered door 
staff be employed when necessary and that a dedicated telephone number be 
made available to residents should the need arise to contact the applicant. 

  
4.7 Councillor Douglas Johnson stated that he had attended the meeting as a local 

Ward Councillor and was speaking on behalf of the residents. He reiterated many 
of the objections already raised and referred to the fact that additional information 
had been submitted by the applicant‟s Solicitor. He felt that it would be 
inappropriate to continue with the hearing due to the fact that the residents had 
not seen such information, and added that because the planning application was 
still ongoing, he did not feel the Sub-Committee were in a position to make a 
proper decision on this matter and he asked that the hearing be deferred. 

  
4.8 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Councillor Miskell 

stated that the last time Hallam University had held a late night event, the noise 
from the outside area was very loud and that the terracing was much further away 
from his property.  He added that Hallam University only held a limited number of 
late night occasions during the year, which was acceptable.  He said that many of 
his neighbours got up early each day to go to work and also there were families 
with young children living there.  He added that Butcher Works falls within the 
Cultural Industries Quarter (CIQ), and whilst he welcomed development within the 
city centre, he would prefer that the CIQ remained a quiet, tranquil part of it.  
Councillor Miskell said that he and other residents had a good relationship with 
other businesses in the area, but reiterated that no contact between the applicant 
and the residents had been made.   

  
4.9 Patrick Robson stated that the premises was a former electricity sub-station and 

there were two other businesses either side of it.  It was proposed that the venue 
would be a bar/restaurant serving craft ales, locally sourced beers and snack 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 20.11.2018 

Page 3 of 4 
 

food.  Mr. Robson referred to the fact the Responsible Authorities had not raised 
any objections to the application and that any conditions put forward had been 
agreed prior to the hearing.  He said that there had been no objections from other 
residents/businesses in the vicinity and there were a number of ways that patrons 
could disperse from the premises away from Butcher Works.  He added that there 
were 13 other licensed premises in the area and referred to a summary, contained 
within the bundle of papers circulated at the meeting, of opening hours of such 
premises, the majority of which had later opening times than those proposed for 
the Watt Bar.  He stated that neither South Yorkshire Police, nor Environmental 
Health Service, had requested a reduction in hours but his client would agree to 
final sales to be at 1.30 a.m. and the premises to be empty by 2.00 a.m. on 
Fridays and Saturdays.  He further stated that the applicant, who was also the 
Designated Premises Supervisor, would be proactive in dealing with noise control 
and that door staff would be deployed after midnight, if required, to a ratio of 1 to 
75 customers, which was beyond the required industry standard of 1:100, and this 
would be risk assessed as required.  With regard to concerns raised about 
queuing and people congregating outside the premises, Mr. Robson said that the 
road was a public highway and there would be very little the applicant could do to 
prevent this. The capacity of the premises was not very large, approximately 100 
people inside, 75 people outside and it was not anticipated that there would be 
much migration from the city centre.  He added that double doors would be 
installed to deal with noise outbreak when people were entering or leaving the 
premises.  Mr. Robson said that 38 conditions had been put forward and the 
majority of these had been agreed to, and the new conditions raised at the 
hearing relating to no new entry after 1.00 a.m.; no music to be played if the doors 
were wedged open; no consumption of alcohol in the outside area after 11.00 p.m. 
on Fridays and Saturdays and a telephone number being made available to 
residents if required, were also agreed. 

  
4.10 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Mr. Robson stated 

that if a premise was granted longer opening hours, it did not necessarily follow 
that these would be used and his client would take a view on that once the bar 
was open.  Andrew Grice outlined his career so far and said that whilst he had no 
experience at all of working in and/or owning a bar, he had employed a bar 
manager with 15 years‟ experience.  He hoped that the Watt Bar would become 
an integral part of the CIQ  and a “social hub” for the area and that the residents of 
Butcher Works and other neighbouring residential properties were his target 
audience.  Mr. Grice said that he was recruiting and robustly training his staff with 
regard to noise prevention and policies will be put in place to deal with any anti-
social behaviour if it should arise.  The Challenge 25 scheme will be put in place 
and notices regarding this will be displayed along with, on a notice board in the 
entrance, the phone numbers of local taxis and also the phone number of the 
premises.  Mr. Grice said that due to the entrance lobby being glazed, he and his 
staff would be able to see the outside area and, if deemed necessary on days 
when Sheffield United are playing at home, will engage SIA staff to monitor the 
situation.  With regard to the noise assessment, Mr. Grice said this had been 
taken from the roof of the premises through the portals, raised from street level.  
Air-flow systems would be installed to reduce odour emanating from the kitchen, 
and fresh air conditioning installed in the customer areas.  Finally, Mr. Grice said 
that although it was located in a student area, it was not intended that the bar 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 20.11.2018 

Page 4 of 4 
 

would attract students, as it would not be tailored to their needs, nor would there 
be a student discount voucher scheme. 

  
4.11 Councillor Miskell and Patrick Robson were then given the opportunity to sum up 

their respective cases. 
  
4.12 Clive Stephenson outlined the options open to the Sub-Committee. 
  
4.13 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application 

be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the 
grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those 
persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information 
as described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended. 

  
4.14 Marie-Claire Frankie reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
  
4.15 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  
4.16 RESOLVED: That, in the light of the information contained in the report now 

submitted, the additional information now circulated and the representations now 
made, the application for a premises licence at Watt Bar, Charles Street, Sheffield 
S1 2NE (Ref No.116/18) be granted, in the terms requested and subject to the 
conditions agreed by the applicant and the Environmental Protection Service and 
South Yorkshire Police prior to the hearing, the revised condition agreed during 
the hearing between the applicant and the Environmental Health Officer, and also 
subject to the following condition:- 

  
 Staff will be trained in noise prevention and records of training kept. 
  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee‟s decision will be included in the written 

Notice of Determination). 
 


